The daily compensation for Election Officers assigned to work 
at voting precincts shall be as follows: Chief Officer, three hundred dollars ($300) (to include 
training and delivery of election materials); Assistant Chief, two hundred fifty dollars ($250) 
(to include training); Pollbook Officer, two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) (to include 
training); Officer of Election, two hundred dollars ($200) (to include training); Election 
Page, one hundred fifty dollars ($150) for a full day or seventy-five ($75) for a half day. If 
the Assistant Chief is required to fill in for Chief Officer, they shall be compensated at the

[...]

amended) a five-year commitment to continue employment as a Norfolk 
Police Officer and receive a bonus as provided for by this regulation and 
its associated contract. Individual bonuses will be established in the 
contracts based on the number of police officer vacancies but will be not 
more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) each. 

iii. Police Recruits 

All Officers hired into the Police Recruit classification who successfully 
complete the Academy during the effective life of this Compensation Plan 
(ordinance and exhibits including Regulations, as amended) and are

[...]

standing with no corrective/disciplinary action. Each successful candidate will 
receive five thousand dollars ($5,000) and must be actively employed with the 
City at the time of payout. In addition, Public Safety Telecommunicator Call 
Takers in good standing will receive two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) upon successful completion of nine months of continuous 
employment. 

6. Merit Increase/Step Increase – When recommended in writing by a 
department head, supported by a performance agreement, endorsed by the 
Department of Human Resources, and available funds are certified by the

[...]

car allowance is elected, that supplemental pay shall be counted as 
earnable compensation for the calculation of retirement pension benefits 
if the incumbent is a member of the Norfolk Employees’ Retirement 
System; 

(b) A contribution in the amount of twenty-four thousand five hundred dollars 
($24,500) to the City Manager’s Section 401(a) or 457(b) retirement 
account or up to the maximum legally allowed including "catch up" 
contributions and cost of living adjustments as approved by City Council. 
All such contributions shall be considered earnable compensation for the